Time Allowed : 1¼ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 100Time Allowed : 1¼ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 100Time Allowed : 1¼ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 100Time Allowed : 1¼ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 100
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 20202020 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 50505050
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

18. The number of stereoisomers in (2S, 3R) tartaric acid are :
(A) Two (B) Three
(C) One (D) Four
10101010
AUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/II
19. (2R, 3R)-D-Erythrose on oxidation with nitric acid gives tartaric acid. The
correct stereochemical structure of the product in this case is :
(A) (B)
(C) (D)
20. Consider the following compounds A, B and C.
(A) (B) (C)
The order of carbonyl stretching frequencies in the IR spectrum of the above
is :
(A) A < B < C (B) A > B > C
(C) C > B > A (D) A > C > B
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
AUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/II
21. Consider the molecules I and II.
(I) (II)
Which one of the following represents their correct configurational notation

(A) Zero, prochiral (B) Zero, chiral
(C) Zero, achiral (D) One, chiral
12121212
AUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/II
23. The two compounds given below are :
(A) Diastereomers of each other
(B) Identical
(C) Enantiomers of each other
(D) Regioisomers of each other
24. Diels-Alder reaction proceed via concerted cycloaddition [4 + 2] path, hence
they exhibited :
(A) Regiospecificity
(B) Stereospecificity
(C) Regioselectivity
(D) Stereoselectivity
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
AUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/II
25. Identify the X and Y reagents used in the following reaction :
 + (X) + (Y) Shaking
������

(B) [x = 1 and y = 2] under z = acidic conditions
(C) [x = 2 and y = 1] under z = basic conditions
(D) [x = 1 and y = 2] under z = basic conditions
29. Identify the product of reaction between diphenyl amine, sodium nitrite and
hydrochloric acid (C6H5)2 – NH + NaNO2 + HCl � (X) product :
(A) X = (C6H5)2—N—N=O
(B) X = (C6H5)2—N
|
H
—C6H4N=O
(C) X = (C6H5)2—N�O
(D) X = (C6H5)2—N—N—(C6H5)2
30. The spin multiplicity of singlet carbene and triplet nitrene are respectively :
(A) 0, 1 (B) 1, 0
(C) 1, 1 (D) 0, 0
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
AUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/II
31. Predict the pair of product corresponding to path (x) and path (y) respectively
in the given transformations :
(A)  and

(C) p-dichlorodiphenyl trichloropropane
(D) p-dichlorodiphenyl tetrachlorobutane
33. The commercially important ore of lead is :
(A) Bauxite (B) Galena
(C) Haematite (D) Cinnabar
34. Which of the following metals cannot be obtained by the electrolysis of their
aqueous solution ?
(A) Iron (B) Lead
(C) Silver (D) Sodium
35. Aluminothermic reaction is :
(A) Oxidation reaction (B) Reduction reaction
(C) Redox reaction (D) Neutralization reaction
36. The ionization potentials of the given elements/ions change in the order :
(A) Mg+ > Na > Mg2+ (B) Mg2+ > Mg+ > Na
(C) Na > Mg+ > Mg2+ (D) Mg2+ > Na > Mg+
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
AUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/II
37. The geometry and shape of XeO3 is, respectively :
(A) triangular and trigonal pyramidal
(B) tetrahedral and trigonal pyramidal

(B) Mg(OH)2 < B(OH)3 < Al(OH)3
(C) B(OH)3 < Al(OH)3 < Mg(OH)2
(D) Mg(OH)2 < Al(OH)3 < B(OH)3
44. Which of the following statements is false ?
(A) The �C–O of free CO ligand is 2143 cm–1
(B) The �C–O band in [Ti(CO)6]2– is higher in energy than those in free
CO
(C) The �C–O band in [Fe(CO)6]2+ is even higher in energy than those
in free CO
(D) In IR spectroscopy � is proportional to
k
45. The electron paramagnetic resonance spectroscopy is well suited for
distinguishing between :
(A) Cu(I) and Ti(IV) complexes (B) Cu(I) and Zn(II) complexes
(C) Cu(I) and Cu(II) complexes (D) Cu(I) and Sc(III) complexes
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
AUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/IIAUG - 33215/II
46. Precision of a set of replicate data is described by the term :
(A) Absolute error (B) Determinant error
(C) Percent relative error (D) Coefficient of variation